

No. 23-50

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

JASCHA CHIAVERINI, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

NICHOLAS EVANOFF, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

Michael H. Stahl  
STAHL AND STEPHENSON  
316 N. Michigan Street  
Suite 600  
Toledo, OH 43604

George C. Rogers  
4048 Tralee Drive  
Lake Wales, FL 33859

Easha Anand  
*Counsel of Record*  
Jeffrey L. Fisher  
Pamela S. Karlan  
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL  
SUPREME COURT  
LITIGATION CLINIC  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305  
(650) 724-3345  
eanand@stanford.edu

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS .....	1
I. There is a square and acknowledged split .....	1
A. The Sixth Circuit has adopted the “any- crime” rule.....	2
B. The Second, Third, and Eleventh Circuits have adopted the charge-specific rule .....	5
II. Respondents cannot minimize the importance of the question presented .....	9
III. This case is an ideal vehicle .....	10
CONCLUSION.....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978) .....	7
<i>Heien v. North Carolina</i> , 574 U.S. 54 (2014) .....	12
<i>Howse v. Hodous</i> , 953 F.3d 402 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	1, 2, 4, 5, 6
<i>Johnson v. Knorr</i> , 477 F.3d 75 (3d Cir. 2007).....	6, 7
<i>Kossler v. Crisanti</i> , 564 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2009) (en banc) .....	6, 7
<i>Owen v. City of Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980) .....	10
<i>Posr v. Doherty</i> , 944 F.2d 91 (2d Cir. 1991).....	5, 6
<i>Thompson v. Clark</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1332 (2022) .....	3, 8, 12
<i>Van De Weghe v. Chambers</i> , 569 Fed. Appx. 617 (10th Cir. 2014).....	2
<i>Voyticky v. Village of Timberlake</i> , 412 F.3d 669 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	3
<i>Williams v. Aguirre</i> , 965 F.3d 1147 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	2, 3, 5, 7, 8, 9, 12
<i>Wright v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 409 F.3d 595 (3d Cir. 2005).....	7

**Statutes**

Ohio Rev. Code § 1315.55(A)(1).....	11
Ohio Rev. Code § 2913.51 .....	11
Ohio Rev. Code § 2929.14(A)(3)(b) .....	11
Ohio Rev. Code § 2929.24(A)(1).....	11
Ohio Rev. Code § 2981.02(A)(1).....	11
Ohio Rev. Code § 4728.02 .....	11
Ohio Rev. Code § 4728.99 .....	11
